

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

3-6-2018

Lee v. Willow Creek Ranch Estates No. 2 Subdivision Homeowners' Association, Inc. Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45390

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/
idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs)

Recommended Citation

"Lee v. Willow Creek Ranch Estates No. 2 Subdivision Homeowners' Association, Inc. Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45390" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7213.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7213

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

DALE LEE and KATHI LEE, husband and wife,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

WILLOW CREEK RANCH ESTATES
NO. 2 SUBDIVISION HOMEOWNERS'
ASSOCIATION, INC., an Idaho
corporation, and DOES I –X, inclusive,

Defendants-Respondents.

Supreme Court Dkt. No. 45390-2017

Appeal from Canyon County
Case No. CV-16-3425

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CANYON

HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER S. NYE, DISTRICT JUDGE

Daniel W. Bower, ISB #7204
MORRIS BOWER & HAWS PLLC
12550 W. Explorer Drive, Suite 100
Boise, Idaho 83713
Telephone: (208) 345-3333
Fax No.: (208) 345-4461
dbower@morrisbowerhaws.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Chris T. Troupis
TROUPIS LAW OFFICE, P.A.
801 E. State Street, Ste. 50
P.O. Box 2408
Eagle, ID 83616
Tel.: (208) 938-5584 / Fax: (208) 938-5482
ctroupis@trouplaw.com

Matthew C. Parks
ELAM & BURKE, P.A.
251 East Front Street, Suite 300
P.O. Box 1539
Boise, ID 83701
Tel.: (208) 343-5454 / Fax: (208) 384-5844
mcp@elamburke.com
Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS2

ISSUES ON APPEAL9

ARGUMENT9

I. The District Court Failed To Appreciate Facts In The Record And Evidence, Including Performance, That Establish The Terms Of Agreement Without Ambiguity9

 A. Introduction.....9

 B. Standard Of Review11

 C. The Easement Agreement Between The Kemps And Lees Is Not So Indefinite, Incomplete And Uncertain That It Is Not Capable To Be Reduced To Writing As Evidence By The Fact That The Agreement Has Been Performed12

 D. The District Court Failed To Appreciate Facts In The Record, Including Performance, That Establishes The Terms Of Agreement17

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Badell v. Beeks, 115 Idaho 101, 102, 765 P.2d 126, 127 (1988)..... 12

Barton v. Dunlap, 8 Idaho 82, 92, 66 P. 832, 836 (1901)..... 10

Bear Island Water Ass'n, Inc. v. Brown, 125 Idaho 717, 722, 874 P.2d 528, 533 (1994) 9

Birdwood Subdivision Homeowner's Ass'n, Inc. v. Bulotti Const., Inc., 145 Idaho 17, 23, 175 P.3d 179, 185 (2007)..... 17

Boesiger v. Freer, 85 Idaho 551, 556, 381 P.2d 803, 804 (1963) 10

Boesiger, 85 Idaho at 557, 381 P.2d at 805 10

Boesiger, 85 Idaho at 558, 381 P.2d at 805 10

Estate of Becker v. Callahan, 140 Idaho 522, 525, 96 P.3d 623, 626 (2004)..... 11

Frantz v. Parke, 111 Idaho 1005, 729 P.2d 1068 (Ct. App. 1986)..... 16

Hoffman v. SV Co., 102 Idaho 187, 628 P.2d 218 (1981)..... 16

Hoffman v. SV Co., Inc., 102 Idaho 187, 190, 628 P.2d 218, 221 (1981)..... 9

Idaho Power Co. v. State, By & Through Dep't of Water Res., 104 Idaho 575, 587, 661 P.2d 741, 753 (1983)..... 18

Intermountain Forest Mgmt., Inc. v. Louisiana Pac. Corp., 136 Idaho 233, 235, 31 P.3d 921, 923 (2001)..... 11

Mastrangelo v. Sandstrom, Inc., 137 Idaho 844, 846, 55 P.3d 298, 300 (2002) 12

Olsen v. J.A. Freeman Co., 117 Idaho 706, 720, 791 P.2d 1285, 1299 (1990) 12

Partout v. Harper, 145 Idaho 683, 685, 183 P.3d 771, 773 (2008)..... 11

Partout, 145 Idaho at 688, 183 P.3d at 776 12

Roundy, 98 Idaho at 629, 570 P.2d at 866 10

Simmons v. Simmons, 134 Idaho 824, 826, 11 P.3d 20, 22 (2000)..... 13, 14, 15

Streets [v. JM Land & Developing Co.], 898 P.2d [377] at 379–81 (Wyo.1995) 18

Taylor v. Soran Restaurant, Inc., 131 Idaho 525, 960 P.2d 1254 (1998)..... 18

Tew v. Manwaring, 94 Idaho 50, 480 P.2d 896 (1971) 16

<i>West Wood Investments, Inc. v. Acord</i> , 141 Idaho 75, 84, 106 P.3d 401, 410 (2005).....	19
<i>West Wood Investments, Inc.</i> , 141 Idaho 75, 83, 106 P.3d 401, 409 (2005)	20
<i>West Wood Investments, Inc.</i> , 141 Idaho at 85, 106 P.3d at 411 (2005).....	18, 19, 20

Statutes

I.R.C.P. 56(c)	11
I.R.C.P. 56(e)	12
Idaho Code § 9–503	9
Idaho Code § 9–504	9
Idaho Code § 9–505(4)	9

Other Authorities

2017 Memorandum Decision and Order on Parties’ Motions for Summary Judgment and HOA’s Motion to Amend.....	1, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 18, 21
Agreement for Sale of Real Property	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 20
August 4, 2016 Affidavit of Matthew C. Parks in Support of Memorandum in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment	4
Complaint.....	6
Declaration of Alan Mills	2, 5
Declaration of Dale Lee	2, 3, 4
Horn Aff.....	4
July 21, 2017 Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment or Alternatively Partial Summary Judgment on Issue of Partial Performance.....	7
May 18, 2017 Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment	7
May 18, 2017 Memorandum in Support of Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment	7, 21
Warranty Deed	4
